ORDINANCE No.  181767
*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to extend the term and increase the compensation for residential treatment services.  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52938)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City and Multnomah County have entered into Contract No. 52938 which includes provision of substance abuse treatment for chronic repeat offenders.

2. Multnomah County in turn purchases 3 residential treatment beds from CODA, a drug and alcohol rehabilitation provider.
3. The allocation of funding towards this model of treatment is based on the belief that:

a. The chronic recurrence of crime diminishes neighborhood livability and negatively impacts the community’s perception of safety.

b. There is a causal relationship between substance abuse and the commission of crime.

c. If housing and treatment programs were more available for those offenders with the greatest need for and potential to benefit from treatment, a decrease in related crimes could be anticipated.

d. It is most cost effective to purchase residential treatment beds with non-profit organizations through an arrangement with Multnomah County, since these contracts and mechanisms for monitoring services already exists.

4. The City wishes to extend the term of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Multnomah County to continue to provide these services through June 30, 2008.

5. The City wishes to increase the amount of compensation by $117,345.

6. Funding for this purpose has been included in the FY2007-08 budget.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 52938 between the City and Multnomah County in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A at a cost not to exceed $117,345.

Section 2.  The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt Multnomah County’s ability to continue to provide residential drug and alcohol treatment.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: April 30, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter

Commander Mike Reese
Prepared by:  Jan Litch
Date Prepared:   April 1, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Emily Matasar



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   526-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181767
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


